## Tehama County Transportation Commission Resolution No. 13-2024: Adopting the 2025 Regional Transportation Plan

WHEREAS, State and Federal regulations governing comprehensive transportation planning require that each regional transportation planning agency adopt, and thereafter, update every four years, a Regional Transportation Plan to serve as a statement of short-range and long-range regional goals, objectives and policies, and as a decision-making tool and guide to action; and

**WHEREAS**, the draft 2025 Regional Transportation Plan for Tehama County has been prepared and distributed for review and comment; and

**WHEREAS**, the draft Regional Transportation Plan has been revised to address comments received from interested agencies, governments, and the public; and

**WHEREAS**, a public hearing on the draft Regional Transportation Plan has was held on December 2, 2024 and its results recorded; and

**WHEREAS**, the Regional Transportation Plan has been developed in accordance with the requirements of the current 2024 California Regional Transportation Plan Guidelines.

**WHEREAS**, the REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION PLAN is subject to the requirements of California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA); and

**WHEREAS**, an environmental review Initial Study/Negative Declaration was prepared in accordance with CEQA.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Tehama County Transportation Commission makes the following finding:

1. The Initial Study/Negative Declaration adequately and thoroughly evaluate the environmental impacts of the 2025 Regional Transportation Plan in accordance with CEQA.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Tehama County Transportation Commission adopts the 2025 Tehama County Regional Transportation Plan and associated environmental documentation.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by the Commissioner \_\_\_\_\_\_ and seconded by Commissioner \_\_\_\_\_\_ on the 2nd day of December 2024, and adopted by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT OR NOT VOTING:

I, SEAN HOUGHTBY, County Clerk and ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Tehama, State of California, hereby certify the above and foregoing to be full, true, and correct copy of an order adopted by said Tehama County Transportation Commission on this 2nd day of December 2024.

Dated: This 2nd day of December 2024

SEAN HOUGHTBY, County Clerk and Ex-Officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Tehama, State of California

BY: \_\_\_\_\_